

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

# $\operatorname{R} E \operatorname{S} O \operatorname{L} V \operatorname{E} \operatorname{S}$

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1855.

21

Resolved, That the person appointed to prosecute the survey be CHAP. 282. required to present to the governor and council, on or before the Proceedings, report of, &c. first day of January, in each year, a report of his proceedings, and of the progress of the work entrusted to him, and that the same be printed for the use of the legislature.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

#### Chapter 282.

#### Resolve for the exchange of documents.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and he is hereby au- Canada and New Brunswick. thorized and required to cause exchanges to be made with the scoretary of state to make exgovernments of Canada and New Brunswick, of all the public changes with. documents of this state, in the same manner as is effected with the several states of the Union.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 283.

#### Resolve in favor of Albert T. Wheelock.

Resolved, That there is hereby appropriated from the contingent Albert T. fund of the state, the sum of one hundred dollars, to defray a por- favor of. tion of the expenses of Albert T. Wheelock of Belfast, as a reporter of matters of interest to the agricultural societies of this state, from the Paris Exhibition, to be held in Paris, France, the present year; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer of state for the same.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

#### Chapter 284.

Resolve in favor of schools on certain islands.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of Richard Davis, the state, from proceeds of bank tax, to Richard Davis of Harbor educational pur Island, the sum of sixty-five dollars, for educational purposes on Harbor, Otter and Cranberry islands, in Lincoln county; and the governor, with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized to

oses on certain İslands.

Wheelock, in

#### PAY ROLL-HOUSE.

CHAP. 285. draw his warrant for the same, whenever it shall appear to him that the above sum has been so expended by the said Davis; and it shall hereafter be the duty of the state treasurer, annually, to pay from the bank tax and school fund, the proportion of the same to which the inhabitants of said islands may be entitled by their number of scholars, upon a return being made at the time, and in the manner required by law from incorporated towns, on the application of an agent of the inhabitants of said islands duly authorized to receive the same.

#### [Approved March 17, 1855.]

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives, of the thirty-fourth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the third day of January, and ending on the seventeenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty five.

Districts.	Names.	Miles traveled.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
East Livermore, Lewiston, Greene, Auburn, Poland, Minot, Turner, Durham,	Gilman D. Garland, Jacob B. Ham, Tristram Hill, Sylvester Oakes, William Stanton, Isaiah Woodman, William Bray, Hezekiah Gerrish,	60 30 60 80 85 40	76 76 76 76 76 76 76	164         00           158         00           164         00           168         00           169         00           160         00
ĊĊ	UNTY OF AROOSTOOK.			\$1,307 00
Hodgdon, Fort Fairfield, Houlton,	George W. Haskell, Stephen B. Pattee, Ebenezer Woodbury,	200 240 190	76	$     \begin{array}{r}       192 & 00 \\       200 & 00 \\       190 & 00 \\       \\       \$582 & 00       \end{array} $
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.				
Freeport, Harrison, Cumberland, Bridgton, Portland, do.	George Bacon, George W. Barrows, Sewall Blanchard, Luke Brown, Charles G. Came, Samuel R. Leavitt,	$\begin{array}{c} 40 \\ 100 \\ 60 \\ 100 \\ 60 \\ 60 \\ 60 \end{array}$	76 76 76 76	$\begin{array}{cccc} 160 & 00 \\ 172 & 00 \\ 164 & 00 \\ 172 & 00 \\ 164 & 00 \\ 164 & 00 \\ 164 & 00 \end{array}$

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

266